AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by adding and enacting new Sections 30-390.1 and 30-390.2, relating to persons under age 21 on premises having an after-hours business license.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, is hereby amended by adding and enacting new Sections 30-390.1 and 30-390.2, relating to persons under age 21 on premises having an after-hours business license, as follows:

Sec. 30-390.1 Persons under age 21 not allowed on licensed premises.

No person holding an after-hours business license, nor his or her agents or employees shall allow a person under twenty-one (21) years old to enter or remain on the licensed premises from 9:00 p.m. through 6:00 a.m. on all days when the licensed premises is open for business.

Sec. 30-390.2 Persons under age 21.

No person under age twenty-one (21) shall enter into or remain on the licensed premises of an after-hours licensed business from 9:00 p.m. through 6:00 a.m. on all days when the licensed premises is open for business.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED:

Douglas P. Philiph, Assistant City Attorney

T. M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

Attest:

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an ordinance (Roll Call No. 11-1138), passed by the City Council of said City at a meeting held June 27, 2011 signed by the Mayor on June 27, 2011 and published as provided by law in the Business Record on July 15, 2011. Authorized by Publication Order No. 7487.

Diane Rauh, City Clerk